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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicants
	Mr J Hawkins, Mr S Hawkins and Mr M Hawkins 

	Scheme
	The Center Parcs Group Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent 
	Friends Life


Subject

Mr J Hawkins and his brothers (the Applicants) complain that Friends Life, the administrators and Trustees of the Plan, are seeking to recover payments that were made to them after the death of their father Mr Melvyn Hawkins.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Friends Life as they are not entitled to recover any monies unless their original decision has been properly set aside, which it has not.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mr Melvyn Hawkins worked for Center Parcs and joined the Plan, which is a group personal pension plan.  (Strictly therefore he joined Friends Life’s “New Generation Personal Pension”). He completed a “Beneficiaries Nomination form” on 18 May 2007. He nominated his three sons plus his partner, Ms M, to receive a 25% payment each under the Plan on his death.  It was sent to Friends Life, but was, as emerged much later, filed incorrectly by them.
2. Mr Melvyn Hawkins died on 18 August 2012. He was an active member of the Plan.
3. Mr Melvyn Hawkins had also been a member of an entirely separate scheme, which provided life cover only, and was insured with Aviva. At some point, I think after the complaint arose, Friends Life seem to have had a copy of the rules of this separate scheme.
4. A letter of 3 September 2012 from Friends Life refers to the recent death of Mr Melvyn Hawkins and says that there could be a lump sum death benefit of £51,559.58 payable. Friends Life asked for the return of a claim form as well as a “details of potential beneficiaries form” and a “details of personal representative form” and the provision of other documents, including the member’s nomination form. They said that the claim would be settled on the receipt of these items.
5. Mr J Hawkins responded to this letter. On the details of potential beneficiaries form he entered the details for his brothers and Ms M. He added that he did not have a copy of any nomination form.
6. Friends Life wrote to Mr J Hawkins on 6 September 2012 thanking him for the return of the forms. They said that the “trustees of Friends Life” took their role very seriously when deciding who funds should be paid to. They asked for some further information regarding potential beneficiaries. Mr J Hawkins again responded with the requested details.
7. Friends Life wrote again on 11 September 2012 saying that the case has been passed to the trustees of the Plan, who had asked for one final piece of information from another potential beneficiary.
8. On 13 September 2012 a letter from Friends Life said that the trustees had made a decision to split the money equally between Mr J Hawkins and his two brothers, but they needed some identity documents before making payment. After these were provided in a further letter of 19 September they said that a payment of £17,186.53 had been made to Mr J Hawkins in full and final settlement of the benefits due. The same amounts were paid to Mr S Hawkins and Mr M Hawkins.
9. However, Friends Life wrote again to Mr J Hawkins on 22 November 2012. They said that following a review of Mr Melvyn Hawkins’ file it had come to light that the nomination form which he had completed had not been considered at the time of paying out the benefits. They said that had it been taken into account it would have influenced their decision. They said “As trustees we have an obligation to pay benefits in line with what we believe to be the member’s wishes…”. Friends Life said that the May 2007 nomination form had come to light and they now wanted to make payments in line with Mr Melvyn Hawkins’ wishes. A 25% share of the fund would have been £12,889.90 each. Therefore they required a return of £4,296.56 by which Mr J Hawkins had been overpaid. They said they would also be writing to his two brothers to explain the situation regarding overpayments and to ask them to repay the same amount.

10. On 11 February 2013 solicitors appointed to act on behalf of the Applicants wrote to Friends Life. An undated letter from Friends Life confirmed receipt of this and said that the matter had been referred to their legal department. While they noted their client’s position it remained the case that Friends Life had paid out too much. They said that “under the laws of restitution” they were entitled to recovery and therefore it was their intention to pursue the matter. They repeated their request for repayment, failing which they would take further action.

11. The solicitors responded on 14 March 2013 with some further points.
12. Another undated letter from Friends Life’s legal department confirmed receipt of the 14 March 2013 letter, apologised for the time taken to respond and said that their position had not changed. Mr Hawkins’ solicitors say that this response was received on 12 July 2013.
Rules

13. The relevant section of the Rules says:

“NON-PROTECTED RIGHTS FUND – LUMP SUM

9.21 If a member dies and no survivor’s pension has become payable…then the scheme administrator may…pay out the member’s fund…where it would be an uncrystallised funds lump sum death benefit in accordance with this rule…Such a lump sum shall be paid:

…

…at the discretion of the scheme administrator, to or for the benefit of any one or more of the following in such proportions as the scheme administrator decides:

(a) any person, charity, association, club, society or other body (including trustees of any trust whether discretionary or otherwise) whose names the member has notified to the scheme administrator in writing prior to the date of the member’s death;

(b) the member’s surviving spouse or surviving civil partner;

(c) the parents and grandparents of the member or the member’s surviving spouse or surviving civil partner and any children and remoter issue of any of them;
…”

14. The “scheme administrator” is defined in the schedule to the rules as Friends Provident Pensions Ltd.  I have assumed for the purpose of this decision that the decision was either made by that company or by a legitimately appointed successor to it.  

Summary of the Applicants’ position 
15. The Applicants, or their representative on their behalf, have said the following.

16. Solicitors were appointed to deal with this matter as the children of the late Mr Melvyn Hawkins felt unable to deal with the matter on their own and were also experiencing difficulties in dealing with estate related matters. They had found the matter incredibly upsetting. Also as Friends Life had taken four months to respond to the 14 March 2013 letter further solicitors’ fees were being incurred and that response was only received following a number of chasing letters and telephone calls.
17. They do not accept that Friends Life were able to retract their decision and request the return of funds. They ask that Friends Life be stopped from recovering monies and for them to make payment towards the unnecessary solicitors’ fees incurred as a result of their error plus their lack of responses to letters.

18. The brothers were currently aged 22, 20 and 18 respectively but were all in full-time education at the date of their father’s death. In addition Mr M Hawkins was under 18 at that time.

19. They fail to see how “too much benefit” had been paid. The trustees had exercised their discretion to pay the benefit due and had subsequently attempted to retract that decision. The amount paid was discretionary and as such the trustees could exercise their discretion in a manner that they deem appropriate. The trustees had obviously considered all of the facts available to them and exercised their discretion in favour of the children of the deceased. The trustees were already aware that the late Mr Melvyn Hawkins had a partner that he lived with and despite this did not award her a payment. 
20. The law of restitution referred to unjust enrichment but it was not accepted that the Applicants had been unjustly enriched.

Summary of Friends Life’s position  
21. The reason that the nomination form was not traced at the time that the death benefit decision was being made was because it had been indexed to the wrong department when it was received in 2007. It was only when they received a call from the Applicants’ mother on 12 November 2012 that a more thorough search was conducted across all areas of the company and the form was then found. They have apologised for the oversight and have taken steps to prevent a recurrence.
22. There were no minutes to report from a trustee meeting as such. The way they process their claims and decide on beneficiaries is for the administration staff to collate all the information and then pass this to a member of management for a decision on the rightful recipients on behalf of their trustees. In this case a key document was missing from the collated information which led to a decision that was not in line with Mr Melvyn Hawkins’ wishes. Having now reconsidered the claim with that information they wished to revise their decision.
23. An ex-gratia payment amount of 25% of the funds had been to the “fourth beneficiary” by Friends Life. They want to claim back this amount from the Applicants.
24. My office wrote to Friends Life to ask them to confirm what powers, authority or other legal justification was used by the trustees to set aside their original decision.
25. In response Friends Life’s legal department justified their position, unaccountably with regard to the rules of the separate scheme referred to in paragraph 3.  I need say no more about that purported justification.
Conclusions

26. In cases where an overpayment to a member or beneficiary has occurred I would normally consider whether it was reasonable for the applicant to be aware that an overpayment had occurred and, if not, then whether there were any defences to recovery. However here, where there has been a distribution of death benefits, the first question to ask is whether Friends Life is able to unilaterally put aside their original decision. In my view they are not.

27. Since 1975 the “Hastings-Bass rule” (Hastings-Bass [1975] Ch 25), as it is commonly known, has allowed trustees and beneficiaries to apply to a court to set aside as void a decision that they have made. Where trustee(s) acted under a discretion given to them by the terms of the trust, but the effect of the exercise is different from that which was intended, the court will interfere with his action if it is clear that the trustee(s) would not have acted in the same way had he not failed to take into account relevant considerations which he ought to, or taken into account irrelevant considerations which he ought not to have taken into account.
28. More recently the Supreme Court has given further guidance on the application of the Hastings-Bass rule (Pitt and another v Holt and another; Futter and another v Futter and others [2011] EWCA Civ 197). The key point in relation to this application is that if an exercise by trustees of a discretionary power is within the terms of the power, but the trustees have in some way breached their duties in respect of that exercise (by either failing to take into account a relevant factor or by considering irrelevant factors), then the trustees’ act is not void but it will be voidable mainly at the instance of a beneficiary who is adversely affected. In these circumstances a court can set the decision aside. (The trustees cannot simply decide the decision was not made correctly and make it again.)
29. But there has been no such decision from a court (or ombudsman) setting aside the original decision made by Friends Life. So the original decision remains valid. In my judgment Friends Life therefore cannot seek to recover any monies unless their original decision is legitimately set aside. So I uphold this aspect of the complaint.
30. As to the actual change of mind, in correspondence with the Applicants Friends Life said that they had an obligation to pay benefits in line with the member’s wishes. But that is not correct. They only needed to take the nomination into account and were not bound by it. Either they misunderstood their role when making the purported new decision, or they mis-stated it to the Applicants when attempting to obtain a repayment.
31. The Applicants complained about the time taken to respond to communications citing one example of a response taking four months. I find that delays, as well as the attempt to recover money, will have caused distress and inconvenience to the Applicants.
32. The Applicants have also asked that I consider a claim for their legal expenses to be covered and I find that the initial involvement of solicitors was a direct consequence of the mistaken attempt to recover the money.  This is not a case in which there has been an overpayment which is, on the face of it, recoverable – where the burden of a defence lies with the recipient. In this case the Applicants should not have had to defend themselves at all. Not only that, but they had only recently lost their father and could not have been expected to defend themselves on their own against a request which should never have been made for repayment of a significant sum.  

33. However, from the time that the matter reached my office, I do not think that the involvement of a solicitor was strictly necessary.

Directions

34. Friends Life is not to seek recovery of any monies from the Applicants unless and until such time as the original decision is properly set aside.  They are to write to the Applicants within 28 days of this determination to say whether they intend to take steps to have the original decision set aside.
35. Within 28 days of receiving an itemised note of the solicitor’s fees between the date of the first attempt to recover (22 November 2012) and the date the complaint was made to my office (29 July 2013), Friends Life are either to settle the fees directly, or, if already settled, reimburse the relevant Applicant(s).

36. Within 28 days of this determination Friends Life are to pay to each of the Applicants £300 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience caused.

Tony King 

Pensions Ombudsman 

31 March 2014 
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